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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
December 8, 2020 

 
REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: Hamilton Partners – 703 W. Algonquin Rd. PUD Amendment 

Case Number: PC 20-016 

General: 
 

1) The following approvals are needed: 
a. Amendment to PUD Ordinance #18-014, to allow for modifications to the approved Phase 2 

development plan. 
b. Variation to Chapter 28 of the Municipal Code, Section 5.1-16.2(c), to allow parking to be setback 8.96’ 

from the rear property line where code requires a 15’ minimum setback. 
c. Variation to Chapter 28 of the Municipal Code, Section 6.15-1.2(b), to waive the requirement for 

certain landscape islands, where landscape islands are required beneath every light pole, at the end of 
every 20 parking spaces, and at the ends of all parking rows. 

d. Additional Variations may be identified upon receipt of further information. 
 

2) To avoid the landscape island variation and parking lot setback variation, revisions to the plans are encourage. 
However, for any variation that is ultimately requested, a written response to each of the four hardship criteria 
necessary for variation approval must be provided for each requested variation. The hardship criteria have been 
included below for reference: 
 
• The proposed use will not alter the essential character of the locality and will be compatible with existing 

uses and zoning of nearby property. 
• The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances, which may include the length of time the subject 

property has been vacant as zoned. 
• The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this Chapter. 
• The variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to allow reasonable use of the property. 

 
3) Please provide general details on how the “Truck Maintenance” area will be used and list the type of 

operations/repairs that would occur there. To what extent would these operations/repairs occur (i.e. how 
often/how many)? Is this truck maintenance area for the vehicle fleet onsite, or would trucks/vans from other 
facilities come here for repairs? Will the building include a roof, or is it only an enclosure with 24’ tall masonry 
walls? Please coordinate the plans so that the size of the structure is accurate – the architectural plans show this 
structure at 2,688 sq. ft., the civil plans indicate 1,620 sq. ft. 

 
4) The truck maintenance area would require a fence height variation if it is only an enclosure with no roof, to allow 

24’ tall enclosure walls where fence heights are restricted to 6’ tall. Please provide a response to the necessary 
criteria for approval as outlined in #2. If the truck maintenance area includes a roof, it would be classified as an 
accessory structure and would need a variation the exceed the maximum allowable accessory structure height 
and size. 

 
5) Please ensure that all plans and/or studies to be resubmitted as a result of the Round 1 Department review 

comments include a revision date. 
 

6) The building architectural design appears to be substantially compliant with the approved design and staff will 
be reviewing in detail to determine if any further design review is required. 
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Site Plan: 
7) The parking along the southwest side of the site encroaches into the required 15’ setback and is also located 

within an easement. Please modify the site plan to remove these parking spaces from the setback area and verify 
that all proposed improvements within the easements along the south and eastern sides of the site are allowed 
per the easement provisions. 
 

8) The southernmost car parking space along the east side N/S parking row is striped through with no parking. 
What is the purpose of this? 
 

9) Please provide details for the proposed security fencing and gates (height, style, material). Based on these 
details, a variation may be required. 

 
10) Please review section 10.2-12.3 of the Zoning Code for compliance with spacing standards based on luminaire 

height. Provide height and manufacturers spec’s for all site lighting. 
 

11) Other than the transformer pad at the north side of the site, are any new/relocated above ground utility or 
mechanical units proposed on the site (HVAC equipment, generators, utility pedestals, above ground 
meters/panels, etc.)? Please show any such elements on the plans and screen accordingly. 

 
12) Details on all proposed retaining walls shall be required. Provide details on the materials for the approx. 5’ 

tall retaining wall along the southern end of the site. 
 

Traffic/Parking: 
13) Additional details are needed on each of the following tenants in order to calculate the code required parking: 

Taiki:  
a) Size of tenant space broken down between office square footage and non-office square footage. The 

size of the tenant space does not match the size as shown on the building permit for the tenant build-out.  
b) Out of the 55 employees, how many are office employees and how many are non-office employees. 
c) Total number of company vehicles stored/used in conjunction with the tenant. 

AVI:  
a) Are floorplans for the modified AVI space complete? Please provide if complete. Otherwise, please 

provide the tenant space size broken down between office square footage and non-office square 
footage .  

b) Out of the 30 employees, how many are office employees and how many are non-office employees. 
c) Total number of company vehicles stored/used in conjunction with the tenant. 
 

14) Will the 74 Frito Lay van drivers park their personal vehicles in their van spaces when they arrive for their shift? 
Or will they park in the passenger vehicle spaces along the east side of the building? What about the semi-truck 
drivers? 
 

15) The required number of bicycle parking spaces will be determined when the additional information as requested 
in #13 above is provided. How many bicycle parking space currently exist on the site and how many are 
proposed? 

 
16) It is assumed that at peak capacity, all 74 route vans will be stored onsite. Out of the 99 semi-truck loading 

spaces, during typical operations what percentage of the parking lot would be occupied with parked trailers? 
 

17) It is assumed that Frito Lay office workers and warehouse workers will park in the east side parking lot. Please 
confirm. 

 
18) The traffic study included the wrong number of semi-truck parking spaces and the wrong total building size. 

 
19) The parking analysis in the KLOA study analyzes the parking demand based on the ITE use code of 

“warehouse/distribution” for the entire facility. However, none of the tenants are exclusively 
warehouse/distribution facilities and each include relatively substantial office components. Please revise the 
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analysis to better categorize the uses within the building for a more reliable parking estimate/analysis based on 
ITE estimates including the office component. 

 
  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 
 



 
Hamilton Partners 
703-723 W. Algonquin Road 
PC #20-016 
December 1, 2020 
 

Landscape Comments 
1) Overall, the proposed landscaping is minimal.  The approved plan as part of ordinance 18-014 had 

an abundance of landscaping along the east property line, foundation plantings on the east 
elevation and landscaping in the southwest corner.  Incorporate landscaping that is consistent with 
the approved landscape plan.  Provide a landscape plan that includes comparable amounts of 
landscaping and detail that was approved as part of ordinance 18-014.   
 

2) Per Chapter 28, Section 6.15, a four-inch caliper shade trees are required at the ends of all parking 
rows.  Incorporate shade trees within the islands.   In addition, a landscape island with shade trees 
must be provided at the end of every 20 parking spaces.   
 

3) Along the east property line near the southeast corner of the building, incorporate landscaping 
within the proposed island.  There are 7 Arborvitae proposed; however, continue the screen to the 
north and south.  
 

4) It is recommended that the proposed fence be placed within a curbed island that includes 
landscaping along the west property line.  It appears that the fence is proposed within the asphalt 
parking lot.   In addition, provide details of the proposed fence.   
 

5) A tree fee of $4 per lineal foot for frontage must be provided as part of the building permit process 
and a landscape compliance bond of 30% of the estimated landscape cost.   
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	Text2: Round 1
General Comments:

1) Building is to be sprinkled per code.

2) A Knox Box shall be located at the main front entrance of the new business.

3)  A Knox Box with keys that allow us to open the gates.  Usually businesses place it on the post or brick for each gate.  It looks like there are two gates that will be an issue.  
	Text3: 
	0: November 18, 2020
	1: LT. Mark Aleckson



